The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is included for informational purposes only and does not purport to reflect
the results of operations or financial position of TPG that would have occurred had the transactions described above transpired on the dates indicated or had
we operated as a public entity during the periods presented or for any future period or date. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information should not be relied upon as being indicative of our future or actual results of operations or financial condition had the Reorganization and IPO
transactions described under “Organizational Structure” and the other transactions described above occurred on the dates assumed. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information also does not project our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

104

Table of contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
As of December 31, 2021

($ in thousands)
TPG Group

Holdings Historical

Reorganization and
Other Transaction

Adjustments

Offering
Transaction and

Other Adjustments
TPG Inc. Pro

Forma
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 972,729 $ (27,200) (1) $ 820,721 (3) $ 1,376,746

(380,143) (3)
(9,361) (8)

Restricted cash 13,135 — — 13,135
Due from affiliates 185,321 — — 185,321
Investments 6,109,046 — — 6,109,046
Right-of-use assets 157,467 — — 157,467
Other assets, net 499,850 — (23,988) (8) 475,862
Assets of consolidated TPG Funds and Public SPACs:

Cash and cash equivalents 5,371 — — 5,371
Assets held in Trust Account 1,000,027 — — 1,000,027
Investments — — — —
Due from affiliates 74 — — 74
Other assets, net 18,993 — — 18,993

Total assets $ 8,962,013 $ (27,200) $ 407,229 $ 9,342,042

Liabilities and Partners' Capital
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 134,351 $ — $ — $ 134,351
Due to affiliates 826,999 (203,286) (1) 10,611 (6) 634,324
Secured borrowings, net 244,950 — — 244,950
Senior unsecured term loan 199,494 — — 199,494
Accrued performance allocation compensation — 3,848,126 (2) 3,848,126
Operating lease liability 177,003 — — 177,003
Other liabilities, net 61,243 — (24,171) (8) 37,072
Liabilities of consolidated TPG Funds and Public SPACs: —

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 8,484 — — 8,484
Derivative liabilities of Public SPACs 13,048 — — 13,048
Deferred underwriting 35,000 — — 35,000

Total liabilities 1,700,572 3,644,840 (13,560) 5,331,852
Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable equity attributable to consolidated Public SPACs 1,000,027 — — 1,000,027

Class A common stock — — 79 (4) 79
Class B common stock — — 230 (5) 230
Additional paid-in-capital — — 498,251 (7) 498,251
Partners’ capital controlling interests 1,606,593 (439,196) (1) (1,167,397) (9) —
Retained earnings — — — —
Total partners' /stockholders' equity attributable to TPG Inc. 1,606,593 (439,196) (668,837) 498,560
Non-controlling interests in consolidated TPG Funds — — —
Other non-controlling interests 4,654,821 615,282 (1) 1,089,626 (9) 2,511,603

(3,848,126) (2)

Total equity 6,261,414 (3,672,040) 420,789 3,010,163
Total liabilities, redeemable equity, and equity $ 8,962,013 $ (27,200) $ 407,229 $ 9,342,042

105

Table of contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

1) The TPG Operating Group transferred to RemainCo certain performance allocation economic entitlements from certain of the TPG general partner
entities that are defined as Excluded Assets, as well as certain cash and due to affiliate amounts at the TPG Operating Group that relate to these TPG
general partner entities’ economic entitlements. We continue to consolidate these TPG general partner entities because we maintain control and have
an implicit variable interest. These transfers resulted in the reduction of cash of $27.2 million and due to affiliate amounts of $203.3 million, which

[…]

Table of contents

The computation of the pro forma adjustments to non-controlling interests is below:

($ in thousands) Offering Transaction Adjustments
Exchange of Common Units for Class A common stock $ (1,260,695)
Non-controlling interests in TPG Operating Group 2,350,321
Non-controlling interests $ 1,089,626

___________
(a) The exchange of Common Units for Class A common stock and nonvoting Class A common stock represents the 40,726,060 shares of Class A common stock and 8,258,901 shares of

nonvoting Class A common stock issued by us in exchange for Common Units held by certain of our existing owners.
(b) Non-controlling interest in the TPG Operating Group represents the reallocation of net assets of the TPG Operating Group between TPG Inc. and other non-controlling interest holders.

(a)

(b)

108

Table of contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other Data
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

TPG Group Holdings
Historical

Reorganization and
Other Transaction

Adjustments
Offering Transaction

Adjustments TPG Inc. Pro Forma
($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenues

Fees and other $ 977,904 $ 20,807 (3) $ — $ 998,711
Capital allocation-based income 3,998,483 (8,653) (1) — 3,989,830

Total revenues 4,976,387 12,154 — 4,988,541
Expenses

Compensation and benefits 579,698 (140,278) (5) 428,687 (6) 940,027
71,920 (7)

Performance allocation compensation — 2,538,505 (5) — 2,538,505
General, administrative and other 278,590 — — 278,590
Depreciation and amortization 21,223 — — 21,223
Interest expense 16,291 3,991 (4) — 20,282
Expenses of consolidated TPG Funds and Public SPACs: —

Interest expense 740 (740) (1) — —
Other 20,024 (1,629) (1) — 18,395

Total expenses 916,566 2,399,849 500,607 3,817,022
Investment income

Income from investments:
Net gains (losses) from investment activities 353,219 (92,860) (1) — 260,359
Interest, dividends and other 6,460 — — 6,460

Investment income of consolidated TPG Funds and Public
SPACs: — —
Net gains (losses) from investment activities 23,392 (23,392) (1) —
Unrealized losses on derivative liabilities of Public

SPACs 211,822 — — 211,822
Interest, dividends and other 10,321 (4,029) (1) — 6,292
Total investment income 605,214 (120,281) — 484,933
Income before income taxes 4,665,035 (2,507,976) (500,607) 1,656,452

Income tax expense 9,038 — 68,941 (9) 77,979
Net income 4,655,997 (2,507,976) (569,548) 1,578,473

Less:
Net income (loss) attributable to redeemable equity in

Public SPACs 155,131 — 155,131
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests in

consolidated TPG Funds 19,287 (19,287) (1) — —
Net income (loss) attributable to other non-controlling

interests 2,455,825 127,140 (1) 226,650 (10) 1,191,994
896,293 (2)

3,257 (3)
(625) (4)

(2,516,546) (5)

Net income attributable to TPG Inc. $ 2,025,754 $ (998,208) $ (796,198) (11) $ 231,348
Pro forma net income per share data:
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding

Basic 79,360,700
Diluted 309,013,341

Net income available to Class A common stock per share
Basic $ 2.91
Diluted $ 1.80

(12)

109

Table of contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other Data
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

TPG Group Holdings
Historical

Reorganization and
Other Transaction

Adjustments
Offering Transaction

Adjustments TPG Inc. Pro Forma
($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenues

Fees and other $ 883,366 $ (85,174) (1) $ — $ 815,368
17,176 (3)

Capital allocation-based income 1,231,472 159,840 (1) — 1,391,312
Total revenues 2,114,838 91,842 — 2,206,680

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 522,715 (45,088) (1) 579,207 (6) 1,020,972

(113,697) (5) 77,835 (7)

Performance allocation compensation — 721,097 (5) — 721,097
General, administrative and other 260,748 (33,885) (1) 19,496 (8) 246,359
Depreciation and amortization 7,137 (397) (1) — 6,740
Interest expense 18,993 (612) (1) — 22,372

3,991 (4)
Expenses of consolidated TPG Funds and Public SPACs: —

Interest expense 722 (722) (1) — —
Other 7,241 (2,016) (1) — 5,225

Total expenses 817,556 528,671 676,538 2,022,765
Investment income

Income from investments:
Net (losses) gains from investment activities (5,839) 5,839 (1) — —
Gain on deconsolidation 401,695 (401,695) (1) —
Interest, dividends and other 8,123 (3,114) (1) — 5,009

Investment income of consolidated TPG Funds and Public
SPACs:
Net (losses) gains from investment activities (18,691) 18,691 (1) — —
Unrealized losses on derivative liabilities of Public

SPACs (239,269) — — (239,269)
Interest, dividends and other 5,410 (5,399) (1) — 11
Total investment income 151,429 (385,678) — (234,249)
Income before income taxes 1,448,711 (822,507) (676,538) (50,334)

Income tax expense 9,779 303 (1) 23,180 (9) 33,262
Net income 1,438,932 (822,810) (699,718) (83,596)

Less:
Net loss attributable to redeemable equity in Public SPACs (195,906) — (195,906)
Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interests

in consolidated TPG Funds (12,380) 12,380 (1) — —
Net income (loss) attributable to other non-controlling

interests 719,640 8,672 (1) (359,307) (10) 28,239
360,555 (2)

2,677 (3)
(622) (4)

(703,376) (5)

Net income attributable to TPG Inc. $ 927,578 $ (503,096) $ (340,411) (11) $ 84,071

110

Table of contents

TPG Group Holdings
Historical

Reorganization and
Other Transaction

Adjustments
Offering Transaction

Adjustments TPG Inc. Pro Forma
Pro forma net income (loss) per share data:
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding

[…]

and as a result of the transfer to RemainCo, are deconsolidated because we no longer hold a more than insignificant economic interest. For the year ended
December 31, 2021, this results in a reduction of $2.4 million of expenses and $27.4 million of investment income, and associated impacts to income
attributable to controlling, non-controlling interest in consolidated TPG Funds, and non-controlling interests, as shown in the table below. For the year
ended December 31, 2020, this results in a reduction of $2.7 million of expenses, an increase of $13.3 million of investment income, and associated
impacts to income attributable to controlling, non-controlling interest in consolidated TPG Funds and non-controlling interests, as shown in the table below.

(12)

111

Table of contents

Impact Summary:

The amounts for these adjustments were derived based on historical financial results. The following table summarizes the pro forma impact for the
Excluded Assets and deconsolidated TPG Funds:

Year Ended December 31, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2020

($ in thousands)
Exclusion of

legacy entities

Exclusion of
consolidated

funds Total
Exclusion of

legacy entities

Exclusion of
consolidated

funds Total
Revenues

Fees and other $ — $ — $ — $ (85,174) $ — $ (85,174)
Capital allocation-based income (loss) (8,653) — (8,653) 159,840 — 159,840

Total revenues (8,653) — (8,653) 74,666 — 74,666

Expenses
Compensation and benefits — — — (45,088) — (45,088)
General, administrative and other — — — (33,885) — (33,885)
Depreciation and amortization — — — (397) — (397)
Interest expense — — — (612) — (612)
Expenses of consolidated TPG Funds: —

Interest expense — (740) (740) — (722) (722)
Other — (1,629) (1,629) — (2,016) (2,016)

Total expenses — (2,369) (2,369) (79,982) (2,738) (82,720)

Investment income
Income from investments:

Net gains (losses) from investment activities (92,860) (92,860) 5,839 — 5,839
Gain on deconsolidation — — — (401,695) (401,695)
Interest, dividends and other — — — (3,114) — (3,114)

Investment income of consolidated TPG
Funds:
Net gains (losses) from investment activities — (23,392) (23,392) — 18,691 18,691
Unrealized losses on derivative liabilities — — — — — —
Interest, dividends and other — (4,029) (4,029) — (5,399) (5,399)
Total investment income (92,860) (27,421) (120,281) (398,970) 13,292 (385,678)
Income before income taxes (101,513) (25,052) (126,565) (244,322) 16,030 (228,292)

Income tax expense — — — 303 — 303
Net income (loss) (101,513) (25,052) (126,565) (244,625) 16,030 (228,595)

Less:
Net loss attributable to redeemable equity in

Public SPACs — — — — — —
Net income (loss) attributable to non-

controlling interests in consolidated TPG
Funds — (19,287) (19,287) — 12,380 12,380

Net income (loss) attributable to other non-
controlling interests 128,043 (903) 127,140 8,103 569 8,672

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interests $ (229,556) $ (4,862) $ (234,418) $ (252,728) $ 3,081 $ (249,647)

2) This adjustment relates to the changes in economic entitlements that the holders of TPG Operating Group Common Units retain, and the associated
reallocation of interests after the Reorganization. Specified Company Assets include certain TPG general partner entities to which the TPG
Operating Group retained an economic entitlement and that are consolidated both before and after the Reorganization. As part of the Reorganization,
the sharing percentage of the associated performance allocation income was reallocated between controlling and non-controlling interests. Subject to
certain exceptions, we expect RemainCo to be entitled to between 10% and 15% of these Specified

[…]

Net income (loss) attributable to Class A common stockholders – Basic   $ 230,896 $ 83,665
Reallocation of net income (loss) assuming exchange of Common Units to Class A common

stocks 324,052 (212,355)
Net income (loss) attributable to Class A common stockholders – Diluted   $ 554,948 $ (128,690)

Denominator
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding – Basic   79,360,700 79,254,937
Vesting of restricted share awards   — —
Exchange of Common Units to Class A common stocks 229,652,641 229,652,641

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding – Diluted   309,013,341 308,907,578
Diluted net income (loss) per share:   $ 1.80 $ (0.42)

In computing the dilutive effect, if any, that equity-based awards would have on earnings per share, we consider the reallocation of net income
between holders of Class A common stock and non-controlling interests.

117

Table of contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following table sets forth our non-GAAP and pro forma non-GAAP financial measures after Offering Transaction Adjustments for the year
ended December 31, 2021:

Year ended December 31, 2021 Year ended December 31, 2020

($ in thousands) Non-GAAP
Pro Forma Non-

GAAP Non-GAAP
Pro Forma Non-

GAAP
Management fees $ 718,364 $ 718,364 $ 623,658 $ 623,658
Transaction, monitoring, and other fees, net 102,041 102,041 49,455 49,455
Other income 46,673 53,957 (1) 42,920 54,339 (1)

Fee Related Revenues 867,078 874,362 716,033 727,452
Compensation and benefits, net 521,413 381,135 (2) 441,245 327,548 (2)

Operating expenses, net 167,114 167,114 173,338 173,338
Fee Related Expenses 688,527 548,249 614,583 500,886
Total Fee-Related Earnings $ 178,551 $ 326,113 $ 101,450 $ 226,566

Realized performance allocations, net 999,603 204,664 (2), (3) 313,490 40,817 (2), (3)

Realized investment income and other, net 92,720 66,720 (4) 57,231 5,036 (4)

Depreciation expense (6,775) (6,775) (6,556) (6,556)
Interest expense, net (14,928) (18,919) (5) (14,843) (18,835) (5)

Distributable Earnings $ 1,249,171 $ 571,803 $ 450,772 $ 247,028
Income taxes (9,308) (33,684) (6) (9,305) (14,552) (6)

After-Tax Distributable Earnings $ 1,239,863 $ 538,119 $ 441,467 $ 232,476